
  
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 

  
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
    

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
  

SUBMISSION – NSW COASTAL REFORMS – GTCC 29 February 2016 

Overview of the coastal management reforms 

The change in emphasis from a Coastal Protection Act to a Coastal Management Act is 
supported in recognising that not all beaches can be protected from coastal processes 
and that a strategy for managing our beaches provides a more reasonable approach in 
managing risks along our coastline. 

Integrating the management of coastal environments into a single management plan is 
supported to avoid the current situation where we produce a Coastal Zone Management 
Plan and an Estuary Management Plan that do not ‘talk’ to one another while they are 
dealing with similar issues and may lead to plans with conflicting priorities. 

While the move to further integrate coastal management into councils’ corporate planning 
documents through inclusion in the Integrated Planning and Reporting framework seems 
like it may lead to better decision making and funding of chosen management regimes, 
caution should be applied as to how this might be best achieved. If adoption of 
management practices in Coastal Management Programs (CMPs) committed councils to 
funding all of the identified management actions then it is likely that this would lead to 
councils not committing to coastal management in CMPs so that they are not locked into 
funding activities which they may not be able to afford without external assistance. 

The reforms seem centred around integrating the management of our coastline into 
council practices and seem to forget that councils are just one player in coastal 
management. It is unclear from reading the exhibition material how coastal management 
will be incorporated into the practices of DPI Lands and OEH. Will the State government 
commit funding to implementing management actions identified in CMPs, whether or not 
they are the asset owner, or is it the intention to shift the cost of coastal management onto 
councils?  Will performance auditing also apply to State government agencies for the 
management of their assets? The statement that “all public authorities will be required to 
have regard to relevant coastal management programs when carrying out their functions” 
does not instil confidence in our community that all agencies will commit to and follow 
what has been agreed to in a CMP. 

The focus on identifying and planning around sediment compartments is supported in that 
this is likely to lead to better planning and management along our coastline. 

An independent NSW Coastal Council is supported as independent advice to government 
from recognised experts is essential in ensuring that our coastal areas are appropriately 
managed into the future. 

While we support the stated intent of regulating coastal protection works so they do not 
unreasonably limit public access it should be noted that this may not be possible in some 
areas without revisiting other legislation which has provided properties along our coastline 
with fixed point boundaries and hence the beach is effectively in private ownership. 
Additionally, if the best method of managing land was deemed to be a rock revetment for 
example, then public access may still be provided along or behind the structure but beach 
access may no longer be possible. The stated goal of the legislation is supported but 
different management regimes with differing levels of public access, where appropriate, 
should also be supported by such legislation. 

The intention to retain coastal erosion emergency action sub-plans is supported as the 
current plans provide a clear indication of what council can do when an emergency arises. 



 

   
 

 
  

   
 

 

  
  

 

    
 

 
 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

While councils and State agencies may be used to dealing with a myriad of legislation and 
guidelines relating to our coastline, it is pleasing to see the intention to consolidate these 
into one Coastal Management SEPP. This will make coastal activities and what can and 
cannot be undertaken along our coastline much easier for the community (as well as 
professionals) to understand. 

The proposed new coastal management manual is cautiously supported. While it is 
considered a valuable resource in preparing CMPs we have two major concerns: 

1. 	 As we do not currently have an endorsed CZMP (despite having worked on it since 
2008 and submitted various versions to the Minister to certify), we are concerned as to 
whether the intention is to require us to start again making the work over the last 
seven years redundant. Not only is there the financial cost to Council and the State in 
funding this work but more importantly the cost to the community. The confidence and 
trust from our community in Council and the State government to effectively undertake 
coastal management is at an all time low following years of studies and the 
preparation of a number of plans due to a seemingly constantly changing policy 
environment. 

2. 	 We are also concerned that this is just more work that will have to be outsourced by 
councils to consultants as most would not have in-house expertise in coastal 
engineering and geomorphology. Past experience has shown that while external 
expertise is required to model and identify areas of our coastline that will potentially be 
affected by coastal processes, that leaving it to a consultant to prepare a plan for its 
management has led to highly technical documents which are poorly understood by 
our community. There is also the risk of having consultants prepare plans containing 
solutions that are over-engineered or not supported as consultants tend to be 
conservative and unlikely to identify outcomes which are ‘fit for purpose’ or within the 
capacity of a council’s budget. 

Coastal Management SEPP 

Question 1: Should councils be able to propose changes to the maps for all or 
some of the coastal management areas? 

Answer: Yes. While the changing and dynamic nature of our coastline alone is sufficient 
reason to warrant changing the maps it should also be recognised that prior mapping of 
environmental values (in particular SEPP 14 coastal wetlands) has been flawed with the 
consequence that the mapping has errors of up to 50-100m thereby sterilising 
unconstrained land. Waiting 10 years for OEH to update this mapping, as stated in the 
exhibition material, is not supported. Council should be able to propose amendments to 
the mapping. 

Question 2: Should the development controls be included in the proposed Coastal 
Management SEPP or as a mandatory clause in council LEPs? 

Answer: Inclusion in LEPs is preferable to the proposed SEPP as this is the first point of 
call for the community to see what they can and cannot do on their land. If included in 
LEPs then the mapping also needs to be in the LEP. 

Question 3: Do the proposed development controls for mapped coastal wetlands 
and littoral rainforests remain appropriate for that land? 

Answer: Yes, with the exception of the requirement for an EIS for all activities except 
environmental protection works. Minor activities such as the realignment of paths and 
walking trails within these areas should be able to be undertaken by a public authority 
under Part 5 of the EP&A Act which would give proper consideration to the activity without 
the need to prepare a Development Application with a supporting Environmental Impact 



 
 

 

  

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
  

Statement. Minor activities for public authorities should be considered to be exempt from 
requiring development consent.  

Question 4: Do you support the inclusion of a new 100m perimeter area around the 
mapped wetlands, including the application of additional development controls? 

Answer: No. The current SEPP without a 100m buffer has not hindered the protection of 
wetlands in our opinion. While the proposal to exempt residential zoned land if a buffer is 
introduced is supported, this still leaves farming activities and the residential occupation of 
rural zoned land being burdened by these additional controls which is seen as a step 
backwards for rural areas and not in line with the currently proposed ‘Right to Farm’ 
legislation. 

Question 5: Are the proposed development controls for mapped coastal 
vulnerability areas appropriate for that land? 

Answer: No. It is unclear how development such as a dwelling could or should include 
arrangements to maintain the presence of a beach when coastal erosion causes the 
beach to effectively be located on private land where fixed point boundaries are in 
existence. Many of these controls will not apply to individual lots which are within this area 
but set well back from the beach. While there is a need to consider public access to 
foreshore areas and the vulnerability of the particular coastal area, the proposed controls 
seemed to have missed the point in what most people would be applying for – 
development consent to construct a house. The emphasis should be on the landowner 
knowingly accepting the risk of building in an area potentially at risk of coastal erosion. 
Section 88E of the Conveyancing Act 1919 provides a mechanism for councils to impose 
a positive covenant to a property in perpetuity regarding the risk to the structure and the 
need to remove or demolish it should such a scenario arise. This has the additional 
benefit of making future purchasers aware of the risk. 

Question 6: Are the proposed development controls for coastal environment areas 
appropriate for that land? 

Answer: No. Applying this area to 500m around lakes and lagoons and 100m landward of 
estuaries is not supported as these are the areas where urban development is common. 
Most settlements have either established behind beaches or along the banks of rivers and 
lakes/lagoons. Putting stringent development controls on these areas is not supported. If 
the mapped areas were restricted to areas with sensitive environmental characteristics 
then the development controls would be appropriate and supported. 

Question 7: Is the inclusion of the catchments of the 15 sensitive lakes (listed in 
Schedule 1) within the coastal environment area appropriate?  

Answer: No comment as none are present in the Greater Taree Local Government Area. 

Question 8: Which is the best option for mapping the coastal use area? Is the 
proposed approach to mapping the coastal area for the Sydney metropolitan area 
appropriate? 

Answer: This answer is in response to the first question as the Greater Taree Local 
Government Area is not within the Sydney metropolitan area. Option 1 is preferred as it 
provides greater flexibility to councils in mapping the area considered best to relate to a 
Coastal Area. Considering that we have over 170km of navigable waterways extending 
many kilometres inland we consider a flexible approach best for determining the mapping 
for this area. 



 

 
  

  
 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

Question 9: Should councils be able to propose variations to the Coastal Use Area 
maps over time to take into account local characteristics and circumstances? 

Answer: Yes. We’ve found in the past that mapping is something that often has to be 
altered due to new information or previous mapping errors so the ability to alter any 
mapping is critical in maintaining its relevance. 

Question 10: Are the proposed development controls for mapped coastal use areas 
appropriate for that land? 

Answer: No. The controls seem to relate to areas of environmental sensitivity rather than 
areas where development predominantly occurs. Restricting the scale and size of 
development to that of existing development fails to recognise the changing nature of our 
villages, towns and cities. These controls would lead to more ‘greenfield’ development and 
urban sprawl whereas a better use of existing infrastructure and housing choice would be 
achieved by allowing these areas to change over time to meet the needs of our 
communities. A coastal use area is just that – an area where people live, work and play. 
These areas will evolve over time to make better use of infrastructure and meet the 
demands for housing choice. Artificially restricting these areas to what they currently look 
like will not enable us to meet the demand for coastal living and the variability in housing 
choice. 

Question 11: Should the current exempt and complying development provisions be 
retained for coastal management areas? 

Answer: Yes, with the exception of the need to exempt minor works by a public authority 
within the Coastal Wetlands and Littoral Rainforest Area – see answer to Question 3 for 
more information. This response assumes that exempt and complying development will be 
able to be undertaken within the Coastal Use Area – the exhibition material does not 
conclusively state this. 

Question 12: Should consideration be given to applying other controls for these 
areas? For example, what types of exempt and complying development controls 
might be appropriate in coastal wetlands and littoral rainforests or in the 
catchments of sensitive coastal lakes and lagoons? 

Answer: See answer to question 3 above.  

Question 13: Should any provisions be retained to allow the use of emergency 
coastal protection works in emergency situations? What limitations should be put 
on such works being undertaken by private individuals or public authorities? 

Answer: The emergency protection works from the Stage 1 Coastal Reforms have not 
been used to our knowledge, so retaining them in their current form would seem pointless. 
We understand this is largely due to the requirement to remove the works after 12 
months. Experience has shown that determining appropriate management measures 
along our coastline takes years. Removing such works after 12 months is not supported – 
a more realistic timeframe would be 5 years, or until a Coastal Management Program has 
determined the appropriate management regime for that stretch of coast. This should 
apply whether it is for public or private works. 

Additional information 

Reference is made to the legal advice provided by Local Government NSW and the 
Sydney Coastal Councils Group regarding the impact of the proposed legislation on 
councils. We support the submissions by these organisations on the changing legal 
obligations and share these concerns. 




